

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE APPLICATION OF
PENNLIVE, YORK DAILY
RECORD, AND YORK DISPATCH
TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

Misc. Action No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION OF PENNLIVE, YORK DAILY RECORD, AND YORK
DISPATCH TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

PAULA KNUDSEN BURKE
[PA 87607]
pknudsen@rcfp.org
KATIE TOWNSEND*
ktownsend@rcfp.org
GRAYSON CLARY*
gclary@rcfp.org
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

**Pro hac vice applications pending*

*Counsel for Applicants PennLive, York
Daily Record, and York Dispatch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The press and public have a presumptive right of access to judicial records related to the seizure of Congressman Perry’s cell phone. 6

 a. The public has a common law right of access to the Warrant Materials. 7

 b. The public also has a First Amendment right of access to the Warrant Materials..... 9

 II. The public’s presumptive rights of access can be overcome only by a compelling showing that the Government cannot make on these facts..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE OR NONCONCURRENCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balt. Sun Co. v. Goetz,
886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 8, 9

Doe v. Public Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11, 12

In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC,
28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 2, 8, 13

In re N.Y. Times Co.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13, 14

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 7, 12, 14

In re Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.’s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts,
913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 13

In re Cendant Corp.,
260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 1, 2, 8, 12

In re EyeCare Physicians of Am.,
100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders,
300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018),
rev’d on other grounds, **964 F.3d 1121** (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9, 10

In re Newsday, Inc.,
895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 8

In re Search of 1993 Jeep Grand Cherokee,
958 F. Supp. 205 (D. Del. 1996) 8

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. of Gunn,
 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 2, 10

In re Search Warrant,
 No. 16-MAG-7063, 2016 WL 7339113 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2016)..... 11

In re State-Record Co.,
 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 2

Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.,
 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) 7

Miller v. Indiana Hosp.,
 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 12, 14

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 7

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 9

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 12

Publiker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) 2

Reed v. Bernard,
 976 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2020),
opinion vacated, No. 20-1632, 2021 WL 1897359 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 6, 7

Romero v. Drummond Co.,
 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) 15

Tri-Cnty. Wholesale Distribs., Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.,
 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 11

United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Wells Fargo Bank,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) 10

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 14

United States v. Criden,
648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981) 13

United States v. Criden,
675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) 7, 9, 12

United States v. Gonzalez,
927 F. Supp. 768 (D. Del. 1996) 14

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Mendoza,
698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Rayburn House Off. Bldg.,
497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5

United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,
868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

United States v. Smith,
123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997) 7

United States v. Smith,
787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986) 10, 13

United States v. Thomas,
905 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2018) 7

Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post,
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) 15

Other Authorities

‘Outraged’: Scott Perry Tells Fox News that FBI agents Seized His Phone,
 York Dispatch (Aug. 9, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/L5RH-PFSY> 13

Alan Feuer et al., *Seizure of Congressman’s Phone Is Latest Sign of Escalating Election Inquiry*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/YDT9-FFLS>..... 3

Biography, United States Congressman Scott Perry,
<https://perma.cc/M3B4-MWKF> 3

Chris Young, *Less-redacted Search Warrant Records Shed New Light on Investigation into Sen. Richard Burr*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Sept. 9, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/QT4L-FAE4>..... 5

David Wenner, *Scott Perry Losing Support Over Jan. 6 Allegations, Poll by Democratic Opponent Says*, PennLive (Aug. 16, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/565P-JT6G> 4, 6

Emergency Motion for Return of Seized Property,
Perry v. United States, No. 1:22-mc-00079 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2022)
 (ECF No. 1) 1, 3, 4, 5

Kaity Assaf, *U.S. Rep. Scott Perry Sues DOJ After It Seized His Cell Phone*, York Daily Record (Aug. 24, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/UQ2U-P8T4>..... 1, 3

Krishnadev Calamur & Ryan Lucas, *The Justice Department Watchdog Will Review a Trump-Era Probe of Democratic Lawmakers*, NPR (June 11, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/L8J8-Q2C8> 5

Matt Enright, *Scott Perry Says He Hasn’t Heard From FBI Since Phone Seizure*, York Dispatch (Aug. 23, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/25BJ-G8T2> 6

Michelle Onibokun & Chuck Rosenberg, *The Justice Department’s Policy Against Election Interference Is Open to Abuse*, Lawfare (Sept. 11, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/W8VBYM5J> 6

Nicholas Wu & Kyle Cheney, *Why Scott Perry Stands Out in the FBI’s Investigations of Trump Allies*, Politico (Aug. 10, 2022), <https://perma.cc/74TN-72JV> 4

Paul Steinhauser, *Trump Ally Rep. Scott Perry Says the FBI Seized His Cellphone One Day After Mar-a-Lago Raid*, Fox News (Aug. 9, 2022), <https://perma.cc/YQ2E-VUA8> 3

Perry Stein, *FBI Takes Rep. Scott Perry’s Phone as Part of Fake-Elector Investigation*, Wash. Post (Aug. 9, 2022), <https://perma.cc/9R86-25FV> 3

Standing Order 2021-2, *In re: Instructions for the Filing, Service, and Management of Highly Sensitive Documents*, U.S. Dist. Ct. for M.D. Pa. (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.pamd.uscourts.gov/sites/pamd/files/general-ordes/2021-02.pdf>..... 8, 9

Tierney Sneed & Katelyn Polantz, *Jeffrey Clark Told DC Bar that DOJ Search of his Home Linked to False Statements, Conspiracy, Obstruction Investigation*, CNN (Sept. 14, 2022), <https://perma.cc/HE96-N343> 5

United States’ Motion to Unseal Limited Warrant Materials, *In re Sealed Search Warrant*, No. 22-mj-8332 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2022) (**ECF No. 18**) 15
